to finance the making or purchase of mortgage loans to sponsors of residential housing for the 13 

construction, rehabilitation or improvement of residential housing. The total amount of bonds, 14 

bond anticipation notes, and construction loan notes outstanding at any one time shall not exceed 15 

twelve billion dollars ($12,000,000,000) eighteen billion dollars ($18,000,000,000) excluding 16 

therefrom any bond anticipation notes for the payment of which bonds have been issued. The 17 

principal of and the interest on such bonds or notes shall be payable solely from the funds herein 18 

provided for such payment. Any such notes may be made payable from the proceeds of bonds or 19

[...]

– In calculating North Carolina taxable income, a taxpayer may 9 

deduct from the taxpayer's adjusted gross income any of the following items that are included in 10 

the taxpayer's adjusted gross income: 11 

… 12 

(12a) The amount deposited during the taxable year, not to exceed fifteen thousand 13 

dollars ($15,000), to a first-time home buyer savings account to be used for 14 

eligible expenses by a qualified beneficiary. For purposes of this subdivision, 15 

the following definitions apply: 16 

a. Eligible expenses. – A downpayment and any closing costs included 17 

on a real estate settlement statement, including appraisal fees, 18 

mortgage origination fees, and inspection fees. 19 

b. First-time home buyer savings account. – An account with a qualified 20 

financial institution that has less than one hundred fifty thousand 21 

dollars ($150,000). 22 

c. Qualified beneficiary. – A first-time home buyer designated by an 23 

account holder for whom the money in a first-time home buyer savings 24 

account is or will be used for eligible expenses for the purchase of the 25 

qualified beneficiary's first primary residence, which is located in this 26

[...]

(7) Recipients agree to live in the property as the primary residence. 17 

SECTION 3.3.(b)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025. 18 

SECTION 3.4.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 19 

of Commerce the recurring sum of fifteen million dollars ($15,000,000) for each fiscal year of 20 

the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium to be used for the Rural Water Extension Program.  The 21 

Department shall develop an application process and detailed guidelines applicable to the 22 

program.  The program shall be open to rural communities with populations of 10,000 or less 23

[...]

low-income building located in a qualifying rural area, is allowed a credit under this section for 33 

each affordable rental unit for the taxable year within which the construction of the affordable 34 

rental unit is completed. The amount of the credit is equal to the lesser of twenty-five thousand 35 

dollars ($25,000) or thirty percent (30%) of the construction costs incurred. 36 

(b) Definitions. – The following definitions apply in this section: 37 

(1) Affordable rental unit. –  A rental unit used as a permanent residence by an 38 

eligible renter and subject to permanent affordability restrictions.

[...]

The process shall reserve funding for manufactured home assistance used as a primary 20 

residence by persons of lower income, as defined by G.S. 157-3 and shall prioritize funding for 21 

projects that maximize the number of families served. Financial assistance to a single 22 

manufactured home shall not exceed twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000). 23 

SECTION 3.6.(b)  This section becomes effective July 1, 2025. 24 

25 

PART IV. HURRICANE RECOVERY AND RESILIENCE 26 
SECTION 4.1.(a)  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department 27 

of Public Safety, Office of Recovery and Resiliency (NCORR) the nonrecurring sum of one 28 

hundred fifty million dollars ($150,000,000) for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated and 29 

used as follows: 30 

(1) One hundred million dollars ($100,000,000) to establish an emergency 31 

housing response fund available to NCORR to respond to housing needs after, 32 

and due to the event on which is based, a major disaster declaration by the 33

[...]

renewals or extensions, unless otherwise agreed by the landlord." 28 

SECTION 7.3.(b)  This section is effective when it becomes law. 29 

30 

PART VIII. HOMELESSNESS PREVENTION AND SOLUTIONS 31 
SECTION 8.1(a) There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Housing 32 

Finance Agency the recurring sum of thirty-five million dollars ($35,000,000) for each fiscal 33 

year of the 2025-2027 fiscal biennium. The Housing Finance Agency shall work with local 34 

housing authorities to use the funds appropriated in this section to provide combined housing and 35 

wraparound services to persons and families experiencing homelessness.

[...]

post-graduation employment opportunities for students attending 4 

institutions of higher education in the State. 5 

b. The funding will be used to subsidize the total cost of the paid 6 

apprenticeship program created by the qualifying employer. 7 

c. The funding will not exceed two thousand five hundred dollars 8 

($2,500) per participating apprentice.  9 

d. A history of hiring participating apprentices and students graduating 10 

in relevant fields from institutions of higher education. 11 

(3) Innovation assistance. – In conjunction with The University of North Carolina 12